The market value of the property was determined based on the active market data. Refer to Note 10 and Note 11.

Taxation

The current income tax expense is calculated in accordance with the regulations in force in Georgia where the Bank
and its Subsidiaries operate.

The recognised deferred tax asset represents income taxes recoverable through future deductions from taxable
profits and is recorded in the statement of financial position. Deferred income tax assets are recorded to the extent
that realisation of the related tax benefit is probable. The future taxable profits and the amount of tax benefits that
are probable in the future are based on management expectations that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. Refer to Note 12.

Changes in presentation

Reclassifications

Starting from 2016 Group changed the presentation of some expenses by using new analytical approach.

Accordingly, the presentation of the comparative figures has been adjusted to the consistent with the new
presentation. The reclassification and its impact on comparative period information for the year ended 31 December
2015 on consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification
As

reclassified

Loan impairment charge (5,628) (364) (5,992)
Other operating expenses:
Other operating expenses on plastic cards

operation (1,969) 1,520 (449)
Legal and consultancy (1,765) 499 (1,266)
Expenses on money collection services (947) 947 –
Other (407) (82) (489)
Net fee and commission income:
Commission expense on settlements operations (3,690) (1,573) (5,263)
Commission expense on cash operations (1,041) (947) (1,988)

The effect of changes on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015 is as
follows:

Cash flows from operating activities:

Fees and commissions paid (5,252) (2,520) (7,772)
Other operating expenses paid (17,115) 2,884 (14,231)
Net (increase)/decrease in operating assets:
Loans to customers (31,450) (364) (31,814)

JSC VTB Bank (Georgia) Notes to the 2016 consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian lari)

20

4. Changes in accounting policies and adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations

The Group has adopted the following amended IFRS which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2016:

Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative

The amendments to IAS 1 clarify, rather than significantly change, existing IAS 1 requirements. The amendments
clarify:

► The materiality requirements in IAS 1;